fﬂ@ﬂ@“ﬂ!ﬂjﬂlﬂﬂlﬂWNIH!ll{l(#flll((f(fl!f

BEFORE THE STATZ BOARD OF EJUALIZATION

OF THE STATE OF CALI FORNI A

In the Matter of the Appeal of )
)
FORD MOTOR COMPANY )

Appear ances:

For Appellant ; Ww.#, Williamson and Wlliam R
Ray, Attorneys at Law

Por Respondent: w. M. Wal sh, Assistant Franchise
Tax Conmi ssioner; Janes J. Arditto,
Franchi se Tax Counsel

OPINION

This appeal is made pursuant to section 25 of the Bank
and Corporation Franchise Tax Act (Chapter 13, statutes of 1929,
as anendedg fromthe action of the Franchise Tax Conm ssioner on
the protest of Ford Mtor Conpany to a proposed assessnent of
additional tax in the amount of #20,119.54 for the taxable year
ended Decenber 31, 1937, the additional tax having been redeter-
m ned by the Commissioner in the amount of $16,675.53.

~ Ths el lant, a foreign corporation, engaged in business
during 1936 in several states, including California, and in
foreign countries, In its franchise tax return of incone for
that year its tax liability for 1937 was neasured by the portion
cf ItS net 1 NCONE believed by it to be derived from business done
inthis State. The Commissidner did not concur in all phases of
Appellantis method of allocation_however, and redetermned its
incone from business done in Celifornia.,his proposed deficiency
assessment reflecting the follow ng adjustments

1. The addition to unitary business income of
uncl ai med wages and col |l ections for |ost
equi pment of $117,175.50.

2. The addition to unitary business income of
certain charges for services to German Ford
Conpany of §10,297.45.

3, The addition to unitary business income of
an increase in a reserve for credit |osses
of ¢21,223.76.

4, The disallowance of a deduction from gross

incone for a debt owed by Gand Rapids
National Bank of $19,055.89,

53



Avpeal Of Ford Motor Company

5. The disallowance of deductions from gross
income for |osses arising out of dealings
wi th Dearborn Publisaing Conmpany and Stout
Metal Airplane Conpany of $6,025,731.23

6. The exclusion from unitary business income
of a net loss fromrental property of
$57,920.62.

7. The exclusion fromthe property factor of
the allocation formula of propsrty u:der
construction of the value off t4,817,480.86,
the value of the California portion thereof
being ¢6,232.61.

Item 1. This issue presents the question whether unclained
wages and deposits collected from enpl oyees for badges, tools and
ot her equi pment not returned by them should be included as part
of income subject to allocation for the year in which such suns
were transferred froma special fund to Appellant's general rfunds.
These sunms amounted to $55,961.57 in Appellant's Anerican plants
outside of California and $61,213.93 in Appellant's Sout h Anerican
branches, The noney was earned by enpl oyees or received from
themin prior Kears and held in a special fund subject to the
enpl oyees' rights to claimthe wages or recover the deposit on
the return of the equipment. After the |lapse of several years
the unclai med funds were transferred on Appellant's books in
1936 to general funds. Such items fromthe California plants
apparently were reported by sppeliant as California inconme, but
it contends that the sums arising fromother plants were not
income of that year and, in any event, not subject to allocation
under Section 10 of the Act. During the prior years Appellant
included all such wages in its saiary deductions and as a part
of its payroll factor, and the cost of the equipment was deducted
t hrough deductions either for expenses or depreciation allowances.
It seens only proper that when such sums are transferred to
general funds they should be treated as incone. A somewhat
simlar problemin regard to transfer of excessive anounts from
a premumreserve account to surpius on the abandonnent of a
prem um system was involved in The Creanette Commang, 37 B.T.A.
216, wherein it was held that the Tunds sQ transferred were
taxabl e income in the year of transfer. Since the wages and the
cost of the equipnent ‘were previously treated as deductions in
the conputation of unitary business income it seens proper that
these items of income should be subject to allocation. = The
burden of showi ng that any incone is not subject to allocation
IS upon the Aprellant (Butler Brothers v. McColgan, 315 U.S3, 501)
and it has failed to show why these rtens were not attributable
to the unitary business. The anounts of &552?61.57 and
$61,213.93, as well as the unclaimed wages and deposits of the
California plants are, therefore, properly includible in the
unitary business incone.

54



Appeal Of Ford Hotor Conpany

ltem 2. Appellant has conceded that the Commissioner
has correctly included in unitary business income charges for
services to the German Ford Conpany in the amount of §10,297.45.

I[tem 3. The Conm ssioner has conceded that the amount
of §21,223.76, representing an increase in a reserve for credit
| osses arising out of South Anerican transactions was properly
deducted from unitary business incone.

_ Item 4.  The Conmi ssioner has conceded that the Appellant
IS entitled to a deduction fromgross incone in the anount of
$19,055.89 as a bad debt arising out of its deposit with the
G and kapids National Bank.

Item 5.  The Commi ssioner disallowed deductions for
debts owed to Appellant by Dearborn Publishing Conpany and Stout
Metal Al rplane Conpany in the amounts of $4,795,354.81 and
$1,230,376.42, respectively, The companies Were whol |y owned
subsi di aries of the Ford iotor Conpany. The fornmer was organized
in 1918, ceased its printi ngr and publishing activities about 1930
and was dissolved in 1936. he latter was organized in 1922 and
its stock Eurchased by Appellant in 1925. It, too, was dissolved
In 1936, oth conpanies were w thout assets for soms tinme prior
to 1936, a final balance sheet having been prepared for each
as of Decenmber 31, 1932. The bal ance sheet for the Stout Metal
Ai rpl ane Company showed assets of ¢1,000, which was an account
receivabl e from Appellant representing the anount due for capital
stock. ~ That for the Dearborn Publishing Conpany showed no assets
and a liability ow ng Appeilant in an amount which was $1, 000
| ess than the amount of the bad debt deduction, this $1,000
representing a charge to Appeliant for capital stock. The debts
represent ed m)ne%/ advanced ty the 4pnellant tO these subsidiaries
and the amounts fhereof were deducted on the basis that the debts
were ascertained to be worthless and were charged off in 1936
under Section 8(e) of the Act,

_ The action of the Conm ssioner in disallowng a deduc-

tion for these debts nust be sustained. Appellant had full

know edge of the affairs of each subsidiary and, therefore, knew
at the close of the year 1932 that the debts were uncollectible

except for the liguidated anounts due from Appellant which could
have been and weré subsequently set off against these debts. It

has failed, accordingly, to make the necessary showing of a
reasonabl e expectation of recovery to justify "delaying the
deductions until 1936, gurry v. Canmissioner, 117 Fed. 2d 307.

_ [tem 6. Appellant received inconme and incurred expenses
in 1936 iu connection with several properties which it rented to
others during that year. The properties |ocated outside of
California were rented at a net gain of §55,188.39 and those in
the State at a net loss of $113,109.01. The manner in which the
Appel | ant handl ed the transactions respecting the rental proper-
ties in its return and the nature of the adjustnents made by the
Comm ssioner are not entirely clear. |t will suffice to sa)(],
however, that the Appellant, in general, proceeded on the theory

55



Appeal of .Ford Motor Conpany

that the rental of the properties was hot a part of its unitary
busi ness, whereas the Comm ssioner concluded to the contraty. He

subsequently conceded, however, that one of the California
roperties, that located at Cakland, was not used in the unitary
usi ness.

The properties in question, with the exception of the
QGakl and property which was acquired in settlement of a debt, had
been used in Appellant's unitary business, but that use had been
abandoned priof to 1936 on the %round that they were of a type
no longer suitable for use in the course of that business. _
During that year they were held for sale and were rented pending
their disposition. uUnder these circumstances, they did not
contribute to the unitary operctions «nd are not t0 be regarded
as used in or constituting a part of the unitary business. It
fol lows, accordingly, that the income and expenses incident
thereto should not 'be reflected in Appellant's unitary business
income, that the properties should not enter into the propert
factor in the allocation process, and that Appellant i's entitled
to deduct the net 10ss of ¢113,109,01 fromthe California prper-
ties fromthe Galifornia portion of its unitary business income
IP fﬁnpxtsng the measure of its tax liability under Section 10
0 e Act.

Ttem 7.  During 1936 the Appellant had in the course
of coRstruction certain machinery, equipnment and tools for use,
when conpleted, in its unitary operations. 3ome Of the property
was being constructed in California and some outside the 3tate.
In its return of incone the Appellant regarded the prorerty as
being used in its unitary business and included it in the prgferty
facter of the allocation formula. The Conmi ssioner determn ned,
however, that the inclusion o* this property in the property
factor did not correctly reflect business dorie in this State and,
accordingly, excluded it fromthe fzctor. |In support of its
position, Appellant points to the reference in Section 10 to
tangi bl e property and apovarently argues that inasmuch as the
ProPerﬂylunder ccnstruetion 1S tanegible property it should be
included in the property factor as a matter of |aw regardless of
whether it contributed to Appellant's earnings.

~The Appellant's contention, in our opinion, is untenable.
Section 1¢ By no means requires the inclusion of alltangible
property in the property factor or the fornula applied in a
given case. 4s stated in the Butler Brothsrs case, it merely
calls for a nethod of ailocation Which TS-fairly calculated to
assign to California that portion o the net income reasonably
attributable to business done here. The Gommissioner having
determined that the California portion o Appef?ant S I ncone
was nore accurately reflected by the exclusion of the property
under construction fron the property factor, it was incunbent
upon Appellant, under that decision, to establish by clear and
cogent evidence that the Comm ssioner's action resulted in the
taxation of extraterritoriai values. |nasnuch as the Appellant
has not net this burden, the action of the Commssioner in this
regard must be sustained,

56



Appeal of Ford Mtor Cowpany

— - man mam e

Pursuant to the views expressed in the opinion of the
Board on file in this proceeding, and good cause appearing therefor

| T IS HirEBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED 4dD DECREED, pursuant to
Chapter 13, Statutes of 1929, as amended, that the action of Chas.
J. MeColean, Franchise Tax Comm ssioner, on the protest of #ord
Uotor COI:;?any to a proposed assessnent of additional tax in the
amount of $20,119.54 for the taxable year ended Decenber 31,
1937, the additional tax having been'redetermned by the Comm s-
sioner in the amount of ¢16,675.53, be and the sanme 'is hereby
nodi fied. The Commissioner is hereby directed to conpute the
additional tax for said year in accordance with the views expressed
in the opinion of the Board on file in this proceeding and to
notify the Ford Motor Conpany of such computation. | the
Commi Ssioner and the Conmpany "are in agreenment as to the anount
of the additional tax, they shall file pronptly with the Board a
statement of the conputation of said anount. |f they are not in
agreenent as to said anount, each shall file with the Board a
statenent of the computation Of said anount as believed by him
or by it to be in accordance with the views expressed in said
opinion. Further action in this matter will be deferred for a
period of sixty days for the conputation of the anount of the
additional tax and the filing of the statement or statements
required herein, Upon the filing of said statenent or statenments
such further order of the Board as nay appear appropriate wll
be entered herein.

Done at Sacranento, California, this 22d day of April, 1948,
by the State Board of Equalization.

¥tn, G. Bonelli, Chairmn
Geo. R Reilly, Wember
J. H I NN, Member

Jerrold 1. Seawell, Member
Thomas H Kuchel, Menber

ATTEST: Dixwell L. Pierce, Secretary

57



